
CASEY’S GENERALSTORES, )
Petitioner, )

V

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent. )

NOTICE

q�’

RECEWED

CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY 10 200k
STATE OF ILLINOIS

pollution Control Board

PCBNo.04- J
(LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

NancyE. Mackiewicz,P.G.
SuperiorEnvironmentalCorporation
3001 MontvaleDrive
SuiteC
Springfield, IL 62704

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of thePollution
ControlBoard a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEALPERIOD,copiesofwhich
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 6, 2004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CASEY’S GENERALSTORES, )
Petitioner, )

v. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REOUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEALPERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto August 4, 2004, or anyotherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom April 1, 2004,thedateof serviceoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,theIllinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 31, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On May 4, 2004,thePetitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthe thirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

representedthat the final decisionwasreceivedonApril 1, 2004. (Exhibit B)

3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmay eliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in thismatteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

John
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May6, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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e, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE bA5T,. P’.U. SOx 192/6, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9278, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SuITE 11-300, CHIc.Ac,o, 1L 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. 5LAGQIEVICH, CUvLKNUM RhNEE CiPRIANO, DIRECr0R

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
7002 JISfl 0000 125S ~192

MARSIZOU4
CASEY’S GENERAL STORESINC
Ann: Glenn Norgart CEI\TED
OneConvenienceBlvd APR 12004
Ankeny~IA50021

BY
Re: LPC #0730105001—HenryCounty

Andover/Caley’sGenerAlStofes
Southeastcornerof5th & LocustSt
LUST IncidentNo. 20011200
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Norgart:

Thefluinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfortheabove-referencedincident. This
budget,datedFebruary02,2004.wasreceivedbyTheIllinois EPAonFebruary05, 2004.
Citationsin ihis letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oItheAct and35 iii. Acirn. Code
732,405(c).Basedonthemodificationslistedin Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslisted
in Section1 ofAuachmentA areapproved.Plea~ienoteLhuL the costsmusL be iiicwrcd in
accordancewith theapprovedplan. Beawarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited
by SeCtions57.8(e),57.8(g)and 5 7.8(d)o±’theAct, aswcfl as35 Iii. Adni. Code732.604,
732.606(s),and 732.611.

TheBudgetLetterdiscussedthe following:

a. The consultantis concernedwith reductionof1650.00in personnel
reimbursementcosts.

b. Theconsultantis concernedwith personnelreductionsmadeby theJEPA,
c. Theconsultantis concernedwith wastewaterdisposalcostsreducedto

approximately51.00per gallon.
I

ROcKFORO —4302 North Mail) street,NOCIdOFd, II. bi 1 Q,3 — UnSI tNt/-I/bIt • L)tS rLAINIS — 9511 W. Harrison ~it., ue.c Flames, IL bUUlb -. It147) 294-4(101)
ELcIN — 595 South 5tate, Elgin, IL 60123—1847) 608-3131 • PEORiA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309)693-5463

BuReAu OF LANO Ptogu* 7620 N, University St., Peoria, IL 61614—1309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAiGN —2125 Seuth First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRmNnFmFLn — 45110 5. Sixth Street Rd.. Sprin8licId. IL 62706 —(217) 786-6892 • COLLINSvILLE — 2009 MaIl Street. Collinsville. IL 62234—1618)346-5120

MARI0N—2309 W. Main St.. Suite 116, Marion, 1162959—1618)993.7200

r~IBIT



MAY—04—2004 15:41 217782980? 217782980? P.03/05

84/2L/2804 84:53 2175983957 SEC SPRINGFIELD PAGE 83/05

Page2

Thefollowing responseis presentedin responseto theseconcerns:

a. “Partofthe$16,500deductionis theresultofapprovalofthe$2,200in Site
ClassificationReimbursementsfromtheSiteclassificationWork PlanBudget
datedApril09, 2002.ForreimbursementoftheI4PCAPReimbursementClaim,the
Agencyhésreviewedtheactivitiestobecompletedaspartoftheplanand
approvedareasonableamountofpersonneldollarsforthiseffort.”

b. Personnelcuts:

“TheAgencyhasreviewedtheactivitiesto becompletedaspartoftheplanand
approved a reasonable amountofpersonneldollarsfor thiseffort.

Wedo not specifr numberofhoursor type of personnelexpectedto completethe
proposod activities, only a reasonable total amount. Nowa consultantchooses to
use this amount(type of personnelusedandnumber of hours) is up to them as long
as the approved total amount is not exceeded and the personnel rates are
reasonable. -

c. Wastewaterdisposal costs en a per drum cost has beenadjustedin Attachment A.

All futurecorrespondence must besubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - ~t24
LeakingUnderground Storage TankSection
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Sptiffdfl aid, it 627949276 - -!

Pleasesubmitall correspondence in duplicate andincludetheRe:blocksho~vnatthebeginSg
ofthis letter,

An Undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappdalthisdecisionto the illinois
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.
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If you have anyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontact Wayne Zuebike at

217/557-6937.

Sincerely,

c4Ød~zia~4
Clifford L. Wheeler
Unit Manager
LcaldngUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManag~inait
BureauofLand

CLW: WZ\200112O6HPCAPBUDFEBO4.doc

Attachment: AttachmentA
AppealRights

cc: SuperiorEnvironmentalCorp
DivisionFile



MAY—04—2004 15:41 211182980’? 2177829807 P.05/05
84/21/2884 84:53 2176983957 SEC SPRINGFIELD PAGE 05/85

AttachmentA

Re: LPC #0730105001—FlouryCounty
Andover/Casey’sGeneralStores
Southeastcornerof5th& LocustSt.
LUST IncidentNo.20011206
LUSTTechnicalFile

Citationsin this attach.rncntarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35111.Adm. Code).

sECT~Q~A

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor~

$3489.25 InvestigationCosts
$1053.00 AnalysisCosts
$3845.00 PersonnelCosts
$481.00 EquipmentCosts

$2254.50 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$542.55 HandlingCharges

The following amountsarcapproved:

$111_is InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts
$0.00 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts
$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

Therefore,the Lotal ewnulaLivebudgetis approved for:

$3600.40 investigationCosts

$1053.00 AnalysisCosts
$3845.00 PersonnelCosts
$481.00 EquipmentCosts

$2254.50 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$542.55 HandlingCharges

WZ\200l l206Attachment A_HPCAPFEBO4.doc

TOTAL P.05
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ENVIRONMENTAL CORP

May 4, 2004
Certified Mail

Mr. John Kim
Division of Legal Counsel #21
Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgency
1021 North Grand Avenue
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794

Re: Filing for Fxtsnsian
LPC #073010501— Henry County
Southeast corner of 5th & Locust Streets
LUST Incident No. 20011206
ProjectNo.: 8P1032.00

Dear Mr. Kim:

Sincerely,

rEnviro~~
ancy E. Ma ~ewicz,P.O.

Senior Prof sional Geologist

Enclosure

Cc: Glenn Norgart
File No: SP1032.00

2177829807 P.01/05
SEC SPRTHRrTr1 fl pA~ ti1 /fl5

U.S. Postal Servicein
CERTIFIED MAIL~RECEIPT
(Domestic Mat! Only; Ala (nsu,wnce Coverage Prov/dad)

-n
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flS~t~tASL USE I—

‘~

~ ~ .Jd~K~ A ftt~&nSfL *‘?! I
N1~ãf.APO*4n 1

IOIPOBOXN& r nox 19276
....r 1021 North Grand Avenue East

~1~1~~Sprlngfleld IL 627949276

I am requesting for a 90-dayextension for flUng an appeal concerninga final decision made in
rogarclto a High Priority Corrective Action Plan (HPCAP) for the shove reference site. The date
of the IEPA’s final decision letter was March 31, 2004. A copy of the letter is enclosed.

The reductions the IEPA made to the scope of work and tO tfle costs for the assocIated work in
the HPCAP were made using the IEPA’s rate sheet As you know, in Illinois Ayers Oil Company

‘. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, the Illinois Pollution Control Board found the IEPA
was using the rate sheet improperly because it was never promulgated.

If you would like to discussthisorhave questions please feel free to call me.

endoW

(EndoreementSqvl

~~o6own:a

Lt__.._~&..05/04/14 -—

PO~HEU8OFFiCE COPPORA1!OFFiCE SFR1NGtDOFFICE

1128 cnk5,Sfra~f
Marno.M 49435

r’flY—04—~04 15:41
84/21/2884 84:53

QSlScuttllthSfreotSdte2W
RoctisFe.fl.o1065
A1R.56~.5MI Fax 81&562-5543

3O~1MontvdeDflvx~9jIIeC
Sp~tigfe4[62704

Fa217-6~-3~57

I
EXHIBIT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on May 6, 2004, I servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,by

placing true andcorrect copies in properlysealedand addressedenvelopesand by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Nancy E. Mackiewicz, P.G.
flhinois PollutionControl Board SuperiorEnvironmentalCorporation
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 3001 MontvaleDrive
100WestRandolphStreet SuiteC
Suite11-500 Springfield, IL 62704
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

JohiiJ.~kij
Assistant Counsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


